

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA;
BRANDON VICK; JOSH GIRDNER,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN P. BOND, AS SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF DOMINIC F. ROLLICE, deceased,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREGORY C. CHAMPAGNE

COUNSEL OF RECORD

MAURICE E. BOSTICK

ST. CHARLES PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE

260 JUDGE EDWARD DUFRESNE PARKWAY

LULING, LA 70070

(985) 783-2883

SHERIFFGC@STCHARLESSHERIFF.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL SHERIFFS’ ASSOCIATION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PROVOCATION DOCTRINE HAS ALREADY BEEN INVALIDATED BY THIS COURT	6
II. <i>TERRY V. OHIO</i> ESTABLISHED OFFICERS’ RIGHT TO CONFRONT AND SEIZE ROLLICE	13
III. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY APPLIES WHERE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT ALLEGEDLY VIOLATED WAS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Batiste v. Theriot</i> , 458 F.App'x 351 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Blacke v. LeBlanc</i> , 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, 135 S.Ct. 1765, 191 L.Ed.2d 856 (2015)	9, 10
<i>Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1539 (May 30, 2017)	passim
<i>Cutler v. Stephen F. Austin State Univ.</i> , 767 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989)	passim
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982)	17
<i>Jones v. Collins</i> , 132 F.3d 1048 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Nerren v. Livingston Police Dep't</i> , 86 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434, 134 S.Ct. 1710, 188 L.Ed.2d 714 (2014)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009)	17, 18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151, 150 L.Ed.2d 272 (2001)	17, 18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	passim
<i>Thompson v. Upshur Cty., TX</i> , 245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Whitley v. Hanna</i> , 726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013)	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 17
